An Equal Opportunity Employer



Phone: 296-2428

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

May 5, 1981

Deputy Secretary of State c/o Donna Scott State Office Building Saint Paul, Minnesota

2. >

RE: Municipal Board Docket Number D-152 Wilmont

Dear Mr. Winkler:

The subject order of the Minnesota Municipal Board makes the following changes in the population of the named units of government:

The population of _____ City of Wilmont_

is increased by <u>no change</u>

The population of _____ Town of Larkin

is decreased by _____ no change____

A new municipality named _____

has been created with a population of _____

The

has been dissolved.

Official date of the Order May 1, 1981, effective date May 1, 1981

C.C. Commissioner Department of Revenue c/o Wallace O. Dahl, Director Tax Research Division 205 Centennial Building

Talricia D dus Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Director

R. Thomas Gillaspy, Ph.D. State Demographer 101 Capitol Square Building

> STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF CTATE FILED MAY - 7 1981 June Condescent Burnie Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED MAY - 7 1981

Secretary of State

234

G, D

BEFORE THE MUNICIPAL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

Thomas J. Simmons Chairman Robert W. Johnson Vice Chairman Robert J. Ferderer Member

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION FOR THE DETACHMENT OF CERTAIN LAND FROM THE CITY OF WILMONT) PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES) 414.06

ORDER

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

MAY - 7 1981 and anderen Showe

Secretary of State

On September 17, 1980, the Minnesota Municipal Board received a petition by all of the property owners for the detachment of certain land described herein from the City of Wilmont. A resolution for the detachment of the same land was not received from the City of Wilmont.

The matter came on for hearing before the Minnesota Municipal Board pursuant

to M.S. 414, as amended, on November 25, 1980 and was conducted by Thomas J. Simmons, Chairman. Testimony was heard and records and exhibits were received. The record was left open for the receipt of a city ordinance establishing a rural-urban taxing district if such ordinance was adopted.

On March 6, 1981 the Minnesota Municipal Board received an ordinance dividing the area within the limits of the City of Wilmont into an urban service taxing district and a rural service taxing district.

On April 29, 1981, the Municipal Board received request from the petitioners to withdraw their petition for detachment because the City of Wilmont had adopted an urban-rural taxing district ordinance.

After due and careful consideration of all evidence, together with all records, files and proceedings, the Municipal Board makes the following order,

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: That the petition for the detachment of the following described property from the City of Wilmont is hereby withdrawn.

> The Northwest one-fourth of the Northeast one-fourth Section 1, Township 103, North, Range 42 West from the City of Wilmont, Nobles County, Minnesota.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the effective date of this order is May 1, 1981. and Minnesota Municipal Board file docket D-152 is hereby closed.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

MAY - 7 1981 and Cardercon Show

Secretary of State

Dated this 1st day of May, 1981

MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD 165 Metro Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Talsicia N. ZUX Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Director